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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER 
 

March 24, 2011 Hearing Room D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Ben Cannon, Co-Chair 

Rep. Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair 
Rep. Deborah Boone, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Jules Bailey 
Rep. Jim Thompson 

 Rep. Brad Witt 
 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Cliff Bentz 

Rep. Wayne Krieger, Co-Vice Chair 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 

Shelley Raszka, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3535 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2992 – Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:03:37 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Cannon 
3:03:38 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
3:04:15 PM HB 3535 - Public Hearing 
3:05:03 PM {Exhibit} 1 - 2: Jana Gastellum, Global Warming Director, Oregon 

Environmental Council 
3:06:10 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:06:21 PM Gastellum 
3:06:24 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:06:34 PM Gastellum 
3:09:14 PM {Exhibit} 3: Tom Kelly, Owner, Neil Kelly Company 
3:12:16 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:12:24 PM {Exhibit} 4: Sean Penrith, Executive Director, Earth Advantage Institute 
3:15:24 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:15:30 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
3:15:35 PM Penrith 
3:15:52 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
3:15:57 PM Penrith 
3:16:02 PM Rep. Bailey 
3:16:17 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:16:56 PM Patrick Capper, Oregon Association of Nurseries 
3:18:16 PM {Exhibit} 5: Marshall Runkel, Partner, Green Home by EcoTech 
3:21:49 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
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3:21:52 PM {Exhibit} 6: John Morris, Director, Fluid Market Strategies 
3:23:53 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:23:57 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
3:24:03 PM Morris 
3:24:10 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:24:58 PM {Exhibit} 7: Gwenn Baldwin, Metro Multifamily Housing Association 
3:28:49 PM {Exhibit} 8: Kria Lacher, Realtor 
3:31:52 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:31:56 PM Lacher 
3:32:12 PM {Exhibit} 9: Dale E. Johnson, Americans for Prosperity 
3:35:31 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:36:13 PM {Exhibit} 10: Jeff Catlin, Energy Conservation Training Company 
3:39:27 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:39:30 PM Rory Jackson, construction worker 
3:41:38 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:42:13 PM {Exhibit} 11: Barbara Trout, Board Member, Tillamook People's Utility 

District 
3:45:13 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:45:22 PM Paul Maresh, Realtor 
3:49:45 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:49:48 PM {Exhibit} 12 - 13: Fred Yates, Linn County resident 
3:51:45 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:52:23 PM {Exhibit} 14: Terry Miller, Program Director, Conservation Services Group 
3:55:58 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:56:04 PM {Exhibit} 15: Clark Brockman, Associate Principal, SERA Architects 
3:59:30 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:59:38 PM Elana Guiney, Oregon AFL-CIO 
4:01:34 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:01:49 PM Brockman 
4:01:56 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
4:02:19 PM HB 2992 - Public Hearing 
4:02:45 PM {Exhibit} 16: Rep. Mark Johnson, House District 52 
4:03:12 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:03:13 PM Rep. Johnson 
4:06:57 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:07:04 PM Rep. Johnson 
4:08:13 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:08:18 PM Rep. Witt 
4:08:29 PM Rep. Johnson 
4:08:38 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:08:48 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
4:09:35 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
4:10:02 PM HB 3535 - Public Hearing 
4:11:12 PM Sarah Walker, Washington County resident 
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4:13:23 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:13:27 PM Kyle Chase, Energy Conservation Training Company 
4:15:30 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:15:33 PM {Exhibit} 17: David Roth, Tax Fairness Oregon 
4:17:47 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:17:49 PM Rep. Bailey 
4:18:03 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:18:58 PM Stuart Liebowitz, Roseburg resident 
4:20:25 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:20:27 PM {Exhibit} 18: Alisa Kane, Green Building Manager, Bureau of Planning and 

Sustainability 
4:21:32 PM Kirstin Isaacson, Oregon & Southern Idaho District Council of Laborers 
4:22:26 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:22:34 PM {Exhibit} 19: Jim Phelps, physician, Good Samaritan Hospital 
4:24:28 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:24:29 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:24:30 PM {Exhibit} 20: Biff Traber, Corvallis resident 
4:24:31 PM {Exhibit} 21: Mark Anderson 
4:24:33 PM {Exhibit} 22: Gil Riddell, Policy Coordinator, Association of Oregon 

Counties 
4:24:34 PM {Exhibit} 23: Mark Edlen, CEO, Gerding Edlen Development 
4:24:35 PM {Exhibit} 24: Greg Held, Business Manager, Oregon & Southern Idaho 

District Council of Laborers 
4:24:36 PM {Exhibit} 25: Jim Santee 
4:24:37 PM {Exhibit} 26: Bill Kraus, Instructor, Energy Conservation Training Co. 
4:24:37 PM {Exhibit} 27: Harrison Royce, Partner, SRM Architecture and Marketing 

Inc. 
4:24:38 PM {Exhibit} 28: Don MacOdrum, Executive Director, Home Performance 

Contractors Guild of Oregon 
4:24:39 PM {Exhibit} 29: Tatianna Pavich 
 
4:24:56 PM HB 2992 - Public Hearing 
4:25:46 PM {Exhibit} 30: Todd Wynn, Vice President and Energy Policy Analyst, 

Cascade Policy Institute 
4:28:30 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:28:33 PM Ted Case, Executive Director, Oregon Rural Electric Cooperative Institute 
4:30:26 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:30:30 PM Fred Yates, Linn County resident 
4:31:56 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:32:34 PM {Exhibit} 31: Jim Myron, WaterWatch of Oregon 
4:33:54 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:33:57 PM {Exhibit} 32: John Audley, Renewable Northwest Project 
4:36:23 PM {Exhibit} 33: Kevin Lynch, Iberdrola Renewables 
4:38:16 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:38:47 PM Lynch 
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4:39:28 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:39:32 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:40:10 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
4:40:27 PM Lynch 
4:41:37 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:42:13 PM Danelle Romain, Oregon PUD Association 
4:43:06 PM Stuart Liebowitz, Douglas County Global Warming Coalition 
4:44:32 PM {Exhibit} 34: Tom Wolf, Chair, Oregon Council of Trout Unlimited 
4:47:04 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:47:41 PM Romain 
4:47:46 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:48:53 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
4:49:06 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:49:45 PM Tom O'Connor, Oregon Municipal Electric Utilities Association 
4:55:16 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:55:39 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:55:57 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:56:03 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:56:04 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:56:05 PM {Exhibit} 35: Donna Bleiler 
4:56:06 PM {Exhibit} 36: Thomas O'Keefe, Pacific Northwest Stewardship Director, 

American Whitewater 
4:56:07 PM {Exhibit} 37 - 38: Jenny Holmes, Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon 
4:56:14 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Cannon 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:05:03 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3535, Proposed Amendments for HB 3535, Jana 

Gastellum, 7 pp 
3:05:03 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3535, written testimony, Jana Gastellum, 8 pp 
3:09:14 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3535, written testimony, Tom Kelly, 2 pp 
3:12:24 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3535, written testimony, Sean Penrith, 1 p 
3:18:16 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3535, written testimony, Marshall Runkel, 2 pp 
3:21:52 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3535, written testimony, John Morris, 1 p 
3:24:58 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3535, written testimony, Gwenn Baldwin, 1 p 
3:28:49 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3535, written testimony, Kria Lacher, 10 pp 
3:32:12 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3535, written testimony, Dale E. Johnson, 1 p 
3:36:13 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3535, written testimony, Jeff Catlin, 1 p 
3:42:13 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3535, written testimony, Barbara Trout, 1 p 
3:49:48 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3535, written testimony, Fred Yates, 1 p 
3:49:48 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2992, written testimony, Fred Yates, 1 p 
3:52:23 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3535, written testimony, Terry Miller, 2 pp 
3:56:04 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3535, written testimony, Clark Brockman, 2 pp 
4:02:45 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2992, written testimony, Rep. Johnson, 1 p 
4:15:33 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3535, written testimony, David Roth, 1 p 
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4:20:27 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3535, written testimony, Alisa Kane, 1 p 
4:22:34 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3535, written testimony, Jim Phelps, 2 pp 
4:24:30 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3535, written testimony, Biff Traber, 3 pp 
4:24:31 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3535, written testimony, Mark Anderson, 1 p 
4:24:33 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3535, written testimony, Gil Riddell, 2 pp 
4:24:34 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3535, written testimony, Mark Edlen, 2 pp 
4:24:35 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3535, written testimony, Greg Held, 1 p 
4:24:36 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3535, written testimony, Jim Santee, 1 p 
4:24:37 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 3535, written testimony, Bill Kraus, 1 p 
4:24:37 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3535, written testimony, Harrison Royce, 1 p 
4:24:38 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3535, written testimony, Don MacOdrum, 1 p 
4:24:39 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3535, written testimony, Tatianna Pavich, 1 p 
4:25:46 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2992, written testimony, Todd Wynn, 2 pp 
4:32:34 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2992, written testimony, Jim Myron, 2 pp 
4:33:57 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2992, informational sheet, Renewable Energy & 

Economic Development: Real Examples from Oregon, John Audley, 2 pp 
4:36:23 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2992, written testimony, Kevin Lynch, 2 pp 
4:44:32 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2992, written testimony, Tom Wolf, 1 p 
4:56:05 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2992, written testimony, Donna Bleiler, 1 p 
4:56:06 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2992, written testimony, Thomas O'Keefe, 1 p 
4:56:07 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 3535, written testimony, Jenny Holmes, 1 p 
4:56:07 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2992, written testimony, Jenny Holmes, 1 p 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


